

No. 20-2388

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SAMANTHA GOLD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	2
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	3
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	5
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b> .....	7
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	7
<b>I. Factual History</b> .....	7
<b>II. Procedural History</b> .....	10
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	10
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
<b>I. THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE DOES NOT BAR DR. POLLAK’S TESTIMONY SINCE THE CONFIDENTIALITY REQUIREMENT WAS VIOLATED WHEN DR. POLLAK DISCLOSED THAT DRISCOLL WAS AT RISK OF HARM BY GOLD, AND, BECAUSE PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS PERMITTING THE DISCLOSURE.</b> .....	12
<b>1. The importance of the psychotherapist-patient privilege and its role in this case.</b> .....	12
<b>2. Dr. Pollak’s disclosure to law enforcement broke the confidentiality of the communications between Gold and Dr. Pollak, and thus the psychotherapist-patient privilege was waived.</b> .....	13
<b>3. Public policy forces the privilege to give way.</b> .....	15
<b>II. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S SEARCH DID NOT VIOLATE THE PETITIONER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS SINCE THE PETITIONER’S EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY WAS ALREADY FRUSTRATED UNDER THE PRIVATE SEARCH DOCTRINE.</b> .....	18

1. The Private Search Doctrine articulated in <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> provides law enforcement with an exception to Fourth Amendment protections. ....	19
A. The Petitioner’s roommate frustrated the Petitioner’s expectation of privacy when she conducted her private search; therefore, law enforcement’s subsequent search was constitutionally permissible. ....	21
B. Unlike other digital storage devices, such as laptops and cellphones, a flash drive has a limited storage capacity and does not implicate the same privacy concerns as other digital devices. ....	22
2. Under the broad approach, law enforcement’s search of the flash drive did not exceed the scope of the private search, and thus was constitutionally permissible. ....	23
A. The broad approach should be adopted by this Court, as it allows law enforcement to investigate suspected crimes more quickly and efficiently, and it balances the interests of private citizens with the interests of the Government. ....	23
B. If the Court were to adopt the narrow approach it would be going against public policy, as it would be excessively burdening law enforcement. ....	25
III. A VIOLATION UNDER <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> DID NOT OCCUR WHEN INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, THAT WAS NOT MATERIAL, WAS SUPPRESSED BY THE PROSECUTION. ....	27
1. The suppressed reports do not create a <i>Brady</i> violation because the three requirements that are needed were not met. ....	28
A. The reports were suppressed by the prosecution. ....	28
B. The reports are favorable to the defense’s case. ....	29
C. The reports are not material evidence. ....	30
2. Inadmissible evidence cannot form the basis of a <i>Brady</i> violation as a matter of public policy ....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83, (1963) ..... 28  
*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972) ..... 31  
*Jaffee v. Redmond*, 518 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... 11, 12, 13, 16  
*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 18, 19  
*Kyles v. Whitley* 514 U.S. 419, 434 (1955)..... 29, 30, 31  
*Pereira v. United States*, 347 U.S. 1, 6, 7 (1954) ..... 14  
*Riley v. California*, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) ..... 22  
*Segura v. United States*, 468 U.S. 796 (1984) ..... 21  
*Trammel v. United States*, 445 U.S. 40, 47 (1980) ..... 11, 12, 16, 17  
*United States v. Bagley*, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) ..... 29, 30, 31  
*United States v. Bryan*, 339 U.S. 331 (1950)..... 17  
*United States v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 19  
*United States v. Place*, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) ..... 26  
*Upjohn Co v. United States*, 449 U.S. 383..... 14  
*Walter v. United States*, 447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... 20  
*Wolfe v. United States*, 291 U.S. 7 (1934) ..... 14  
*Wyoming v. Houghton*, 526 U.S. 295 (1999)..... 22
